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Request from Kerala Member!! detained under D~.R. for release on Parole to aUeod the Buotcet SessioD of Lok Sabba

°1231. Shri Va8lldevan Nair:
Shri WariDr:

Will the Minister ot Bome Mai ...
be pleased to state:

(a) whether any of the Lok Sabha Members from Kerala detained under D.I.R., has applied for parole to attend the current session of Parliament; and

(bl if so, the decision taken by Government in thi, regard?

TIle MlDJaer of Stale In the Mla-Wry .., Bome U..... a" IIbIWer

IIf Defence Slipi'll"" in the M.InbtrJ" of Def_ (Shrl BaW): (a) Yes Sir,
s request to this effect was received from 8hri A. K. Gopalan.

(b) His request has not been acceded to.

Special Audit Report 011. OrJaa
TraaaeUo ...

"lU2. S~I Barl Vishnu Kamath:
WUl the Minister of Bome Alfain be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 175 on the 23rd February, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the Public Account.
Committee, Orissa State Legislature has since considered the Special
Audit Report;

(b) what further action has been initiated by Government in pursuance of the assurance given to the House by the late Prime Minister on the 16th March, 1965; and

(c) if not, the reasons theretor'!

The MlnImer of Stale In the MIn-Istry of UDme Uain and MlnWer of Defence Suppll"" In the MInIst..,.
of Defence (Shrl Hathl): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Further action can be initiated after the report is consider. ed by the P.A.C., Orissa.

Letters from Mizo Rebel ~e... te Presldeut of indonesia

°IUS. Shri Hem Barua:
Shrl P. C. Bor_h:
Shri Juhvant Mehta:
8hri Balkrtsllna Slnrb:
Shrl BaJdeo Slnrb:

Will the Minister of Home Main be pleased to refer to the statement made by him in response to the CaU Attention Notice on the 25th March,

. 1966 and state:

(a) the contents of the letter from Mizo rebel leaders to the President of Indonesia discovered by our Security Forces from a hide-out;

(b) whether this letter containe4 a reque.t trom the Klzo rebel Jeades for armed intervention by Indonesia;
and

(c) if 80, whether Government have been able to establish any involvement by foreign powers in the Mizo rebellion?

The Deputy Minister in the MbWi-
try of Home Affairs (Shrl VItlYa Charan Shakla): (a) A copy of the letter purporting to have been addres-
.ed by Laldenga to President Sukarno Is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-6089/
66).

(b) No, Sir.

(c) The Mizo National Front had brought arms from East Pakistan some months ago and they have continued to use Pakistan territory for training and as base for their activities in Mizo Hills. They have also held in their custody in East Pakistan Government servants taken away from Mizo Hills.

Strike Threat by Plantation Worke ...
In Kefala

°1234, Sbrl Warlor:
Shrl Vasudevan Nair:

Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation be .pleased to state:

(a) whether Government'. attentiOn has been drawn to the press reports that about 200,000 Plantation Workers in Keral. have decided to go on an indefinite strike from the 24th April, 1966 as • result of not settling issues likE-" bonus and wage inCrC8!!!eS;
and

(bl if so, whether Government ha"e taken any steps to settle the issues involved?

The Minister of Labour, Employment and BehabllltatloD (Shrl
.J.,Jivan Ram): (a) About 1,01,400
workers in Kerala are reported to Aave given notice of general strike trom J'-~Ih A Dril, 1988.

(b) The Bonus . Plantation Committee of the Government of Kerala is considering the bonus issue. The question of wages and dearness allowance is under the consideration of the Plantation Wage Boards.

Exodus from Mizo HlillI

°1Z35. Shrlmatl Renuka Barkatakl:
WiJI the Minister of Home Aftalrs be pleaseo to .tate:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of Gorkha families residing in Mizo Hills have had to leave the Mizo Hills and .seek refuge in Cachar; and

(b I if so, the steps taken to prevent further exodus from the Mizo Hills?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Aftal... (Shrl Vlely.
Charan Shukla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Special security arrangements have been tightened and elIorts have been made to comb out Mizo National Front supporters who are threatening and intimidating loyal element1
It is hoped that with the establishment of normal conditions the exodus will stop and even those who have gone out will gradually return.
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